

Nos. 21-16506 and 21-16695

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EPIC GAMES, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

APPLE INC.,

Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 4:20-cv-05640-YGR (Hon. Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers)

**BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF
APPLE INC.'S BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

FRED J. HIESTAND (SBN 44241)
General Counsel
Civil Justice Association of California
3418 3rd Avenue, Suite 1
Sacramento, CA 95817
Telephone: (916) 448-5100
fred@fjh-law.com

WILLIAM L. STERN (SBN 96105)
Law Offices of William L. Stern
1525 Thousand Oaks Blvd.
Berkeley, CA, 94707
Telephone: (510) 527-9670
wsternesq@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IMPORTANCE OF ISSUES AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. EPIC LACKS ARTICLE III STANDING	4
A. The District Court’s Finding of “Incipency” Precludes Article III Standing.....	4
B. Apple’s Lawful Termination of Epic’s Developer Account Eliminated Epic’s Standing to Seek UCL Injunctive Relief.....	10
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING OF NO ANTITRUST VIOLATION PRECLUDES EPIC’S UCL “UNFAIR” CLAIM	11
A. Epic Cannot Relitigate its Failed Anti-Steering Claims Under the UCL	11
B. The District Court Erred in Applying the “Unfair” Test of <i>Cel- Tech</i>	17
III. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE UCL JUDGMENT BECAUSE EPIC HAD AN ADEQUATE REMEDY AT LAW	23
IV. EPIC IS BARRED FROM OBTAINING UCL INJUNCTIVE RELIEF BECAUSE ITS TACTICAL BREACH OF CONTRACT CONSTITUTES “UNCLEAN HANDS”	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 25 Cal. 4th 826 (2001)	14, 15
<i>Cacique, Inc. v. Robert Reiser & Co., Inc.</i> , 169 F.3d 619 (9th Cir.1999)	24
<i>Cel-Tech Comms., Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999)	3, 4, 12, 16, 17–19, 20, 22
<i>Chavez v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 93 Cal. App. 4th 363 (2001)	16–19, 21
<i>City of San Jose v. Off. of the Comm’r of Baseball</i> , 776 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2015)	16, 18
<i>Clark v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 528 F.Supp.3d 1108 (N.D. Cal. 2021)	23
<i>In re Coca-Cola Prod. Mktg. and Sales Prac. Lit.</i> , 2021 WL 3878654 (9th Cir., Aug. 13, 2021)	9
<i>Condry v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4225536 (9th Cir., Sept. 16, 2021)	9
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Products Co.</i> , 23 Cal. 4th 163 (2000)	24
<i>Drum v. San Fernando Valley Bar Ass’n</i> , 182 Cal. App. 4th 247 (2010)	18, 19
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat’l. Assn.</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 1 (2014)	2
<i>Env’t Prot. Info. Ctr., Inc. v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 257 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	6

FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.,
969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020)21

Gen Chem. Corp. v. United States,
817 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....25

Graham v. VCA Animal Hosp., Inc.,
729 Fed.Appx. 537 (9th Cir. March 9, 2018)19

Hangarter v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.,
373 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2004)10

Heighley v. J.C. Penney Life Ins. Co.,
257 F.Supp.2d 1241 (C.D. Cal. 2003)23

Hicks v. PGA Tour, Inc.,
897 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2018)16

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
570 U.S. 693 (2013).....5

Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
29 Cal.4th 1134 (2003)2

Lee v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.,
65 Cal. 5th 793 (2021)8

Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
551 U.S. 877 (2007).....21

LiveUniverse, Inc. v. MySpace, Inc.,
304 F. App'x 554 (9th Cir. 2008)16

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....6

Mendoza v. Ruesga,
169 Cal. App. 4th 270 (2008)26

name.space, Inc. v. Internet Corp. for Assigned Names & Numbers,
795 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2015)16

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. EPA,
788 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2015)25

Nova Designs, Inc. v. Scuba Retailers Ass’n,
202 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2000)15

Ohio v. Am. Express Co.,
138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....20, 21

Olagues v. Russoniello,
770 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1985)24

Olmstead v. United States,
277 U.S. 438 (1928), reversed in part on other grounds by *Katz v. United States*, 389 U.S. 347 (1967)25

People’s Choice Wireless, Inc. v. Verizon Wireless,
131 Cal. App. 4th 656 (2005)16

Perez v. Nidek Co., Ltd.,
711 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2013)10, 11

Rincon Band of Luiseño Mission Indians v. Flynt,
70 Cal. App. 5th 1059 (2021)8

RLH Indus., Inc. v. SBC Communications, Inc.,
133 Cal. App. 4th 1277 (2005)16

Ryan Operations G.P. v. Santiam-Midwest Lumber Co.,
81 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 1996)25

SC Manufactured Homes, Inc. v. Liebert,
162 Cal. App. 4th 68 (2008)16

Schneider v. Chertoff,
450 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2006)11

Sketchley v. Lipkin,
99 Cal. App. 2d 849 (1950)25, 26

Sonner v. Premier Nutrition Corp.,
971 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 2020)4, 23

Spokeo v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....6, 10

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974).....24

Ticconi v. Blue Shield of Calif. Life & Health Ins. Co.,
160 Cal. App. 4th 528 (2008)24

In re Tobacco II Cases,
46 Cal. 4th 298 (2009)2

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....7, 8

William O. Gilley Enterprises, Inc. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,
588 F.3d 659 (2009).....16

In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.
313 F.Supp.3d 1113 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....9

Yazzie v. Hobbs,
977 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2020)10

Zhang v. Superior Court,
57 Cal. 4th 364 (2013)24

Statutes

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq.1

Cartwright Act.....14–16

Sherman Act §114, 15, 17

Sherman Act §2.....14, 15, 17

Other Authorities

Incipient, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/incipient> (last viewed March 26, 2022)8

Threat, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/threat> (last viewed March 26, 2022)8
